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1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 BACKGROUND 

This submission has been prepared on behalf of Civic Properties in support of a development application (DA) to 
Blacktown City Council for alterations and additions to an approved but unconstructed 6 storey residential 
apartment building (DA-16-04449) on land at 124-132 Best Road, Seven Hills (the site).  

The proposed alterations and additions facilitates 6 additional units.  The proposal seeks to duplicate the 
approved upper level of the building (i.e. level 5), resulting in an increase in the total number of units from 35 to 41, 
and an increase in the number of storeys from 6 to 7.  The DA seeks approval for level 6 (7th storey) of the 
development only, with some minor amendments at the other levels to reflect the revised proposal.   

The site is zoned R4 High Density Residential under Blacktown Local Environmental Plan (BLEP) 2015.  The proposed 
development is defined as a ‘residential flat building’ and is permissible in the R4 zone with consent.  The zoning of 
the site is shown on the map below. 

  

Figure 1: Extract of BLEP 2015 Land Zoning Map – Sheet LZN_014 (location of subject site highlighted with a black star) 

Source: NSW Legislation 
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This request specifically seeks to vary the 20 m height standard which applies to the site under Blacktown Local 
Environmental Plan (BLEP) 2015.  The development in its amended form exceeds the 20 m height limit by up to 
5.15 m.     

The original application (DA-16-04449 dated 13 July 2017) for a 6 storey residential flat building proposed a 
departure to the 20 m height limit by up to 2.25 m.  The departure was attributed to the lift overrun and roof top 
structures.  The variation was considered minor and was subsequently supported.   

This DA is now seeking a further increase to the overall height of the building.  The proposed overall maximum 
height of the amended building, when measured to the top of the lift overrun, is now 25.15 m.  This represents a 
5.15 m departure (25.75%) from the 20 m maximum height limit.  The departure is attributed to the lift overrun, roof 
top structures and a portion of the upper floor level.  In terms of height: 

 When viewed from Best Road (north elevation) the development complies with the 20 m height limit with 
the exception of the lift overrun/fire stairs, the roof parapet and a portion of the top floor level. 

 The south elevation (adjacent to the laneway) complies with the 20 m height limit with the exception of 
the lift overrun/fire stairs, the roof parapet and a portion of the top floor level. 

 The west elevation (adjacent to the park) complies with the 20 m height limit with the exception of the lift 
overrun/ fire stairs, the roof parapet and a very minor portion of the upper floor level.  The western 
elevation largely presents as a complying development. 

 The east elevation (adjacent to the neighbouring dwelling) complies with the 20 m height limit with the 
exception of the lift overrun/fire stairs, the roof parapet and a portion of the top floor level. 

While it is recognised that the amended development seeks to increase the number of storeys from 6 to 7, 
Council’s applicable development controls do not contain any reference to a maximum number of permitted 
storeys.  Prior to the adoption of BLEP 2015 and Blacktown Development Control Plan (BDCP) 2015, both BDCP 
2006 and BDCP 1992 made reference to a maximum number of permitted storeys for residential flat buildings.  The 
current development controls, however, do not contain such a provision.    

The maximum permitted building height (or height of building) is expressed in meters and under BLEP 2015 
means: 

“(a)  in relation to the height of a building in metres—the vertical distance from ground level (existing) to the highest point of the 

building, or 

(b)  in relation to the RL of a building—the vertical distance from the Australian Height Datum to the highest point of the building, 

including plant and lift overruns, but excluding communication devices, antennae, satellite dishes, masts, flagpoles, chimneys, 

flues and the like”.  

As building height is measured from the existing ground level, not the finished ground level, it is therefore possible 
for a 7 storey building to comply with the maximum height limit.  This is consistent with Figure 2C.4 from the 
Apartment Design Guide (ADG) as shown below.  There have also been several 7 storey developments approved in 
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20 m maximum height limits area within the LGA.  This includes the development at 2-10 George Street, some 70 m 
from this site, which granted approval for a part 6 storey and part 7 storey residential flat building.   

In Best Road, development has also commenced on a part 6 storey and part 7 storey mixed-use development 
comprising 68 residential units and 3 commercial tenancies.  Assuming this site is zoned B2 Local Centre, then a 
height limit of only 14 m would apply. 

 

Figure 2: Extract of ADG Figure 2C.4 relating to building height (Source: NSW DPE Apartment Design Guide page 31) 

The proposed number of storeys therefore is not a consideration under the applicable planning controls and is not 
a relevant planning matter in this instance.  Instead, the maximum height standard is to be considered in metres.  
Clause 4.6 of BLEP provides the flexibility to allow development consent to be granted for the proposed 
development even though the proposal exceeds the maximum height standard.  This submission requests to vary 
the 20 m height standard under clause 4.6 “Exceptions to development standards” of the LEP.  

1.2 SEVEN HILLS PLANNED PRECINCT 

Seven Hills was declared a Planned Precinct on 1 June 2017.  The NSW Department of Planning & Environment 
(DPE) is currently working with Council and the community to provide more new homes in this Precinct.   

Seven Hills is well-connected to public transport, including the Cumberland and Western train lines and bus 
services to the Parramatta and Sydney CBDs.  As described on DPE’s website: “Seven Hills has been announced as a 
Planned Precinct as it offers the opportunity to provide more new homes close to jobs and services”. … “It takes less 
than ten minutes to reach the Parramatta CBD by train from Seven Hills Station, making it highly suitable for new 
homes, employment and services.  It is also only five minutes by train from Seven Hills to Blacktown Town Centre.”   
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The subject site is located within the Seven Hills Planned Precinct area in the existing R4 High Density zone, and is 
located in an area that the NSW Government has identified as being suitable for additional dwellings and higher 
densities. 

1.3 VOLUNTARY PLANNING AGREEMENT 

The owners of the property are willing to enter into a Voluntary Planning Agreement (VPA) in partnership with 
Council to contribute to the upgrade and improvement of the RE1 Public Recreation zoned land immediately 
adjoining the north-west boundary of the site.  The local park is currently underutilised and neglected, and lacks 
public appeal.  An upgrade of the park will provide the future residents, visitors and employees in the area a 
desirable space to recreate, and would also improve the overall amenity of the area.  The park is also located at a 
main intersection within the town centre.  An upgrade of the park would significantly improve the streetscape at 
this key location. 
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2. REQUEST UNDER CLAUSE 4.6 OF BLEP 2015  

This submission is made in support of a DA for alterations and additions to an approved but unconstructed 6 
storey residential apartment building (DA-16-04449).  This request specifically seeks to vary the maximum building 
height standard that applies to the subject site.  This submission forms a request to grant an exception to the 
height of buildings standard in clause 4.3 of the BLEP 20155 under clause 4.6 “Exceptions to development 
standards” of the BLEP 2015.  

The objective of clause 4.6 is to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development 
standards and to achieve better outcomes for and from the development by allowing flexibility in particular 
circumstances. Clause 4.6 allows development consent to be granted for the proposed development even though 
the proposal exceeds the maximum height standard imposed under clause 4.3 of BLEP.  

Prior to granting consent to the contravention of the height standard, the consent authority must consider the 
variation in terms of the requirements under clause 4.6 as follows:   

 4.6   Exceptions to development standards  

(1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows: 

(a)  to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development standards to particular development, 

(b)  to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in particular circumstances. 

(2)  Development consent may, subject to this clause, be granted for development even though the development would contravene a 
development standard imposed by this or any other environmental planning instrument. However, this clause does not apply to a development 
standard that is expressly excluded from the operation of this clause. 

(3)  Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development standard unless the consent authority has 
considered a written request from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating: 

(a)  that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 

(b)  that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 

(4)  Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development standard unless: 

(a)  the consent authority is satisfied that: 

(i)  the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by subclause (3), 
and 

(ii)  the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the particular 
standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out, and 

(b)  the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained. 

(5)  In deciding whether to grant concurrence, the Secretary must consider: 

(a)  whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of significance for State or regional environmental 
planning, and 

(b)  the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and 
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(c)  any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Secretary before granting concurrence. 

To address clause 4.6 of the BLEP 2015 a series of questions has been developed based on an examination of 
decisions by the NSW Land & Environment Court (NSWLEC) concerning, inter alia, requests to vary development 
standards pursuant to clause 4.6 of LEP’s based on the Standard Instrument (Local Environmental Plans) Order 
2006: 

 Katerinis v Canterbury-Bankstown Council [2017] NSWLEC 1479 (Gray C) 

 Mt Annan 88 Pty Ltd v Camden Council [2016] NSWLEC 1072 (Brown C) 

 Moskovich v Waverley Council [2016] NSWLEC 1015 (Tuor C), and 

 Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 1009 (Pearson C)  

 Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 90 (Pain J),  

 Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827 (Preston CJ)* 

*Referred to by some of the other cases. 

The method embodied by these questions aims to ensure this written request fully addresses the matters that must 

be considered by an applicant in making the request; and the obligations of the consent authority in deciding 

whether to approve the request and grant consent to the DA.  The series of questions that the applicant must 

address (i.e. the “pre-conditions” or tests of clause 4.6) are provided in the following sections of this report. 

This written request has been prepared to address each of these matters and provides the required justification 
and environmental planning grounds to support the proposed variation to the building height. 
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3. DEVELOPMENT STANDARD TO BE VARIED 

3.1 CLAUSE 4.3 HEIGHT OF BUILDINGS 

This clause 4.6 variation request relates to a departure from the numerical standard set out under clause 4.3 of the 
BLEP 20015, which specifies a maximum height of buildings.  This development standard applies to the site and 
prescribes a maximum building height of 20 metres for the subject site.   

This development standard is contained in clause 4.3 of the BLEP 2015 and relates to building height.  The clause 
falls within the scope of a “development standard” as defined under section 4 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 (NSW) (EP&A Act) which states: 

development standards means provisions of an environmental planning instrument or the regulations in relation to the carrying 

out of development, being provisions by or under which requirements are specified or standards are fixed in respect of any aspect 

of that development, including, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, requirements or standards in respect of: 

(a)  the area, shape or frontage of any land, the dimensions of any land, buildings or works, or the distance of any land, building or 

work from any specified point 

The provisions of clause 4.3 of the BLEP 2015, relating to the maximum permitted height of a building, state:  

4.3   Height of buildings 

(1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows: 

(a)  to minimise the visual impact, loss of privacy and loss of solar access to surrounding development and the adjoining public domain from 
buildings, 

(b)  to ensure that buildings are compatible with the height, bulk and scale of the surrounding residential localities and commercial centres 
within the City of Blacktown, 

(c)  to define focal points for denser development in locations that are well serviced by public transport, retail and commercial activities, 

(d)  to ensure that sufficient space is available for development for retail, commercial and residential uses, 

(e)  to establish an appropriate interface between centres, adjoining lower density residential zones and public spaces. 

(2)  The height of a building on any land is not to exceed the maximum height shown for the land on the Height of Buildings Map. 

On the ‘Height of Buildings Map’ the subject site is located in an area with a height designated of ‘Q’ (height of 
buildings map – sheet HOB_014) as shown in Figure 3 below.  A maximum building height of 20 metres therefore 
applies.  The development as proposed has a maximum building height of 25.15 metres which is 5.15 m (25.75%) 
greater than the maximum permissible height. 
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Figure 3: Extract of BLEP 2015 Height of Buildings Map – Sheet HOB_014 (location of subject site highlighted with red star) 

Source: NSW Legislation 

It is recognised that a significant portion of the exceedance is attributed to the lift overrun and roof top pergola.  If 
the development did not provide roof access and these additional amenities, the maximum height of the 
development when measured to the top of the parapet would be 22.41 m (i.e. measured from an existing ground 
level of 43.69 to an RL of 66.1).  This would equate to a maximum exceedance of 2.41 m or a 12.05 % variation at its 
highest point.  Given that the roof top structures and lift overrun will not be visible from street level, the overall bulk 
and scale of the building is considered to be consistent with a compliant development.    

A variation to the height of buildings standard is proposed by the DA.  As such, this written request is hereby made 
to Council for consent to be granted to the DA despite the variation. 
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4. ASSESSMENT OF THE PROVISIONS OF CLAUSE 4.6 “EXCEPTIONS TO 
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS”  

The provisions of clause 4.6 “Exceptions to development standards” under the BLEP 2015 provides the consent 
authority with the flexibility to vary a development standard where the circumstances of the development 
demonstrate that an exception to the development standard will maintain the objectives of the standard and the 
variation to the development standard results in a better development outcome than if strict compliance was 
upheld.  

The provisions of clause 4.6(1) - (3) of the BLEP 2015 state: 

4.6   Exceptions to development standards 

(1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows: 

(a)  to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development standards to particular development, 

(b)  to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in particular circumstances. 

(2)  Development consent may, subject to this clause, be granted for development even though the development would contravene a 

development standard imposed by this or any other environmental planning instrument. However, this clause does not apply to a 

development standard that is expressly excluded from the operation of this clause.  

 (3)  Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development standard unless the consent authority has 
considered a written request from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating: 

(a)  that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 

(b)  that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 

The use of clause 4.6 in this circumstance is to allow flexibility to the maximum building height development 
standard.  Applying flexibility in these circumstances will create a better planning outcome for the subject site that 
is consistent with the desired future character of the immediate locality and the strategic plans affecting the 
subject site.  It is consistent with the State Government vision to provide more suitable housing choices in well 
located and accessible locations. This is examined under each of the following sections of this report. 

4.1 CLAUSE 4.6(1)(A) AND (B) 

The provisions of clause 4.6(1)(a) and (b) have been considered in the preparation of this request as set out in 
Table 1. 

Table 1 Clause 4.6(1) Assessment  

Objective Comment 
4.6(1)(a)  to provide an appropriate 
degree of flexibility in applying certain 
development standards to particular 
development, 

In the event this request to vary the height standard was supported, it is 
considered that despite the variation to the LEP height standard, an appropriate 
degree of flexibility would be applied as: 
 

 the environmental impacts of the development will be no greater than a 
compliant development;  
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 the proposal is compatible with the height, bulk and scale of new 
development occurring in the area, and with the desired future character of 
the Seven Hills Planned Precinct;  
 

 the proposal is compatible with the heights within Council’s other 
commercial centres;   
 

 the proposal provides additional units which are required to support further 
retail/commercial development and encourage revitalisation in the Seven 
Hills town centre;   

 
 the proposal achieves the objectives of the standard and will result in a 

better planning outcome that is consistent with the State Governments 
vision for the area; and 
 

 the proposal is in the public interest, being consistent with the zone 
objectives, as well as the objectives of the height standard.  

 
These matters are discussed in detail in the following sections of this report. 

 
4.6(1)(b)  to achieve better outcomes 
for and from development by 
allowing flexibility in particular 
circumstances. 

The true benchmark of acceptable performance is not compliance with a numerical
standard.  In a planning regime which endorses a performance-based approach to 
assessment, it is the performance or results from the development which matter.  

In this instance, it is considered that the proposed development will result in a 
better development outcome for the development itself and for the general locality,
when compared with a compliant development, for the following reasons: 

 
 the development proposal is more aligned to the objectives of a planned 

precinct, which aims to accommodate 80 per cent of all new housing within 
walking distance of the town centre; 
 

 the development contributes to housing choice within walking distance of a 
train station; 

 
 the increased yield will help boost economic activity in a centre that is 

currently under-performing and lacking in vibrancy; and 
 

 the development will have a positive impact on the existing and future 
character of the town centre. 

These outcomes cannot be achieved without a variation to the height standard.  
The degree of flexibility in varying the standard is therefore deemed to be 
appropriate. 
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4.2 CLAUSE 4.6(2) 

Clause 4.6(2) states that development consent may be granted for development even though the development 
would contravene a development standard. However, this does not apply to a development standard that is 
expressly excluded under clause 4.6(8) of the BLEP 2015.   

4.6   Exceptions to development standards 

(8) This clause does not allow development consent to be granted for development that would contravene any of the following: 

(a)  a development standard for complying development,  

(b)  a development standard that arises, under the regulations under the Act, in connection with a commitment set out in a BASIX 

certificate for a building to which State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 applies or for the 

land on which such a building is situated, 

(c)  clause 5.4, 

(ca)  clause 6.1 or 6.2. 

Subclause 4.6(8) of the BLEP 2008 does not allow development consent to be granted for development that would 
contravene various development standards.  This includes a development standard in connection with complying 
development, a BASIX commitment, various miscellaneous permissible uses (e.g. in relation to the maximum floor 
area requirements for home business, neighbourhood shops or secondary dwellings), or in connection with public 
infrastructure. 

The maximum height development standard is not identified under subclause 4.6(8) and is therefore not listed as a 
development standard that cannot be contravened.  As such, a clause 4.6 objection is permitted under LLEP 2008 
and development consent may be granted by the consent authority for a variation to the maximum height 
standard. 

4.3 CLAUSE 4.6(3)(A) AND (B) 

The excerpt below is from Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827 and is commonly used by applicants to 
establish that compliance with a standard is “unreasonable or unnecessary” - the first hurdle in the clause 4.6 test.   

‘42 An objection under SEPP 1 may be well founded and be consistent with the aims set out in clause 3 of the Policy in a variety of ways. The 

most commonly invoked way is to establish that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary because the 

objectives of the development standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the standard: see SCMP Properties Pty Limited v 

North Sydney Municipal Council (1983) 130 LGERA 351 at 379; Hooker-Rex Estates v Hornsby Shire Council, unreported, LEC No 10506 of 1982, 

27 July 1983, Bignold J, pp 16, 18 and 20; Gergely & Pinter v Woollahra Municipal Council (1984) 52 LGRA 400 at 406-407, 412-413; Hooker 

Corporation Pty Limited v Hornsby Shire Council (1986) 130 LGRA 438 at 441; North Sydney Municipal Council v Parlby, unreported, LEC No 

10613 of 1985, 13 November 1986, Stein J at p 5; Legal and General Life of Australia Ltd v North Sydney Municipal Council (1989) 68 LGRA 192 at 

202; Leighton Properties Pty Ltd v North Sydney Council (1998) 98 LGERA 382 at 386; Fast Buck$ v Byron Shire Council (1999) 103 LGERA 94 at 97; 

City West Housing Pty Ltd v Sydney City Council (1999) 110 LGERA 262 at 282-283; Memel Holdings Pty Ltd v Pittwater Council (2000) 110 LGERA 

217 at 220-221; Winten Property Group Ltd v North Sydney Council (2001) 130 LGERA 79 at 88[25] - 89[28] and Design 23 Pty Ltd v Sutherland 

Shire Council (2003) 125 LGERA 380 at 387 [20]-[21].  
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43 The rationale is that development standards are not ends in themselves but means of achieving ends. The ends are environmental or 

planning objectives. Compliance with a development standard is fixed as the usual means by which the relevant environmental or planning 

objective is able to be achieved. However, if the proposed development proffers an alternative means of achieving the objective, strict 

compliance with the standard would be unnecessary (it is achieved anyway) and unreasonable (no purpose would be served).  

44 However, although this way is commonly invoked, it is not the only way to establish that compliance with a development standard is 

unreasonable or unnecessary: North Sydney Municipal Council v Parlby, unreported, LEC No 10613 of 1985, 13 November 1986, Stein J at p 5; 

Legal and General Life of Australia Ltd v North Sydney Municipal Council (1989) 68 LGRA 192 at 202; Fast Buck$ v Byron Shire Council (1999) 103 

LGERA 94 at 97; City West Housing Pty Ltd v Sydney City Council (1999) 110 LGERA 262 at 282-283. Other ways are explained in the authorities.  

In addition, the more recent decisions of Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWCA 248 and Moskovitch v 
Waverley Council [2016] NSWLEC 1015 demonstrate that clause 4.6 objections must include consistency with the 
objectives stated under clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) to determine whether the non-compliance would be in the public 
interest.  Further, the clause 4.6 objection must be specific to the circumstances of this proposal, and not just to 
development in the area generally.  Therefore the following matters in Table 2 are specific to the proposal, to the 
objectives of the R4 High Density Residential zone and to the objectives of the standard. 

The provisions of clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) have been considered in the preparation of this request as set out in 
Table 2. 

Table 2 Clause 4.6(3) Assessment  

Objective Comment 
4.6(3)(a) - that compliance with the 
development standard is 
unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case, and;  
 

To establish whether compliance with the height standard is unreasonable or 
unnecessary, at least one of the following questions must be answered and 
demonstrate that strict compliance with the standard is unreasonable or 
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case. 
 
1. Does the development achieve the objectives of the standard, to a standard 
equal to or better than a development that would have complied with the 
standard? 
 
The objectives of the maximum height standard (clause 4.3 of BLEP 2015), 
together with a planning comment, are provided as follows: 
 

(a) to minimise the visual impact, loss of privacy and loss of solar access to 
surrounding development and the adjoining public domain from 
buildings, 

 
The proposed development has an overall height of 25.15 m when measured to 
the top of the lift overrun. The Seven Hills precinct has been nominated as a 
‘Planned Precinct’ and is likely to see increased heights and densities in the near 
future.  At a maximum height of 25.15 m (i.e. 7 storeys), the potential visual, 
privacy and solar access impacts of the development will be no greater than a 
compliant development.  Environmental considerations are discussed further 
under the clause 4.6(3)(b) assessment below and demonstrate that the 
development is satisfactory in terms of visual impact, privacy and solar access.  
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(b) to ensure that buildings are compatible with the height, bulk and scale of 
the surrounding residential localities and commercial centres within the 
City of Blacktown, 

 
The proposed development, at a height of 25.15 m, is compatible with the height, 
bulk and scale of new development occurring in the area, and in particular the 
desired future character of the Seven Hills Planned Precinct which is likely to 
change significantly in the near future.  As part of the Planned Precinct, it is 
envisaged that increased bulk, scale and heights will be needed to create the 
residential densities required to provide a vibrant and active commercial centre.   
 
The most dominant view of the proposed development, in both the short and 
long term, will be from the Best Road/George Street intersection.  At this location, 
the west elevation (adjoining the park) essentially presents as a complying 
development and has no impact on the adjoining RE1 Public Recreation land.  
Only minor elements of the upper level and the roof top structures (lift and 
pergola) exceed the 20 m height limit when viewed from this location.  The overall 
bulk and scale of the building when viewed from the adjoining intersection or 
park will be no greater than a compliant development. 
 
At a proposed height of 25.15 m, the building is also compatible with Council’s 
other commercial centres.  Seven Hills is nominated as a district centre, while 
Blacktown and Mt Druitt are classified as sub-regional centres with current 
maximum permissible building heights of 72 m and 40 m respectively (although a 
Council-led planning proposal is currently being considered to increase 
permissible heights in the CBD).  The proposed overall height of 25.15 m is 
considered to be more than compatible with the other commercial centres and 
Council’s retail hierarchy.   
 

(c) to define focal points for denser development in locations that are well 
serviced by public transport, retail and commercial activities, 

 
The subject site is located in a nominated Planned Precinct area which is being 
investigated for denser development given its location adjacent to the train 
station, bus terminal and retail/commercial uses.  
 
The subject site is considered a key site within the Planned Precinct, as it located 
at the intersection of two main roads and is adjacent to a small area of RE1 Public 
Recreation zoned land.  This unique site is within walking distance of a train 
station and a wide range of commercial activities, making it highly suitable for the 
increased height.  It is considered a better planning outcome, if higher density 
developments are provided adjacent to open spaces, commercially zoned land 
and at main intersections, as is proposed by this DA. 
 

(d) to ensure that sufficient space is available for development for retail, 
commercial and residential uses, 

 
Seven Hills has been announced as a Planned Precinct as it offers the opportunity 
to provide more new homes close to jobs and services. Seven Hills is very well 
connected to existing public transport, including the Western and Cumberland 
train lines and bus services to the Blacktown, Parramatta and Sydney CBD. An 
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increased height will allow additional residential accommodation consistent with 
the objectives of the development standard and of the Planned Precinct.  
Increased yields are required to support retail/commercial and encourage 
revitalisation.  Additional space for these land uses can only be achieved with an 
increase in height.  The additional height and floor space proposed by this DA is 
therefore considered a better outcome than a compliant development.  
 

(e) to establish an appropriate interface between centres, adjoining lower 
density residential zones and public spaces. 

 
A 25 m + height limit provides an appropriate interface between the Seven Hill 
town centre and surrounding land uses.  The subject site is located in the middle 
of the R4 zoned land (not on its edge) and therefore does not immediately adjoin 
a lower density area.  Increased densities and heights adjacent to and on the 
southern side of public open spaces are also supported as there is no impact 
overshadowing. 
 
The applicant is willing to enter into a Voluntary Planning Agreement (VPA) to 
contribute to the upgrade of the adjoining park which is currently underutilised 
and neglected.  The upgrade of the park will provide the future residents 
additional amenity, and will provide improvements to the streetscape at one of 
the main intersections within the town centre. The overall development will 
therefore have a better planning outcome than a compliant development.  
 
Conclusion:  Given the site is located within the Seven Hills Planned Precinct, it is 
considered that the proposed height breech will result in a development that is 
better than a compliant development and is more fitting with the desired future 
character of the area. It is considered that that strict compliance with the 
standard is unnecessary in this instance.  
 
2. Is the underlying objective or purpose (of the standard) irrelevant to the 
development, making compliance unnecessary? 
 
The underlying objective of the 20 m height standard is to create development 
that is compatible with the existing locality and commercial centre.   
 
Seven Hills, however, has been announced by state government as a Planned 
Precinct and as a result, heights and densities are likely to increase following the 
rezoning of the Precinct. Significant increase in population in this locality is 
therefore anticipated.  
 
The proposal is consistent with the desired future character of the area and 
envisaged residential densities that are required to provide a vibrant and active 
centre.  Strict compliance with the standard is considered unnecessary given the 
objectives of the Planned Precinct and the changing character of the area.  
 
3. Would the underlying purpose or objective (of the standard) be defeated 
or thwarted if compliance was required, making compliance unreasonable? 
 
The objective and purpose of the standard is ensure development is compatible 
with the existing locality and commercial centre.  Strict compliance with the 
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height standard will achieve the underlying purpose and objective of the 
standard.  A minor increase in building height (i.e. less than 1 storey), however, 
would not be inconsistent with the envisaged future character of the Seven Hills 
Planned Precinct. 
     
4. Has the development standard been virtually abandoned or destroyed by 
the Council’s actions (decisions) in departing from the standard, making 
compliance unnecessary and unreasonable? 
 
Council consistently departs from the development standard and grants 
variations including some above 10%. This is given Council has an appreciation of 
the need to achieve better development outcomes consistent with zone 
objectives.  Given the extent of variations, it is considered that the maximum 
building height has been varied to a degree whereby strict compliance with the 20 
m height standard is no longer enforceable.  
 
5. Is the zoning of particular land unreasonable or inappropriate so that a 
development standard applying to the zone is also unreasonable or 
unnecessary as it applied to that land, noting that this does not permit a 
general enquiry into the appropriateness of the development standard for 
the zoning? 
 
The subject site is located in the Seven Hills Planned Precinct area in the existing 
R4 High Density Residential zone. The site is located in an area that the NSW 
Government has identified as being suitable for additional dwellings and higher 
densities given its proximity to the train station and the existing commercial/retail 
activities. The existing R4 High Density residential zoning is considered 
appropriate for this purpose. 

6. Are there other circumstances of the case in which strict compliance with 
the standard is unreasonable or unnecessary? 
 
This site is unique in that development approval has already been granted for a 6 
storey residential flat development and the owner is committed to delivering the 
project and is in the process of commencing construction of the development. 
The land owner is committed to developing the site and is unable to defer 
construction. To delay construction is not possible and would not be 
economically viable.   

It is recognised that Seven Hills has been declared as a Planned Precinct and that 
the NSW DPE has identified the area as being suitable for the provision of 
additional dwellings and higher densities given its proximity to the Blacktown and 
Parramatta CBDs.  The precinct is located adjacent to a major transport node and 
provides good access to employment, housing choice and amenities.  For these 
reasons it is reasonable to expect that this area will experience considerably 
growth in the very near future.  As one of two major land owners in the Precinct, 
the land owner is committed to seeing the Seven Hills area revitalised and 
developed in line with the Government’s vision for the area. 

While it is understood that it may be Council’s preference to see the land rezoned 
prior to considering any DA greater than the current height control, it should be 
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noted that construction is commencing on this site and cannot be delayed.  While 
it is highly likely that the site will experience greater height increases following the 
implementation of future planning control changes that are likely as a planning 
precinct, the land owner is unable to defer construction on this site while this 
process is undertaken.  Hence the use of clause 4.6 provides the opportunity and 
a suitable planning pathway to vary the height standard before the rezoning 
occurs.       

The proposed building height exceedance will allow additional accommodation 
to be provided in close proximity to public transport services and facilities, 
consistent with the objectives and vision for the Planned Precinct.  The town 
centre is presently lacking in vibrancy and vitality.  Increased residential densities, 
however, will boost economic activity within the centre and increase local 
employment.   

The proposed development is of a bulk, scale and height that is appropriate for a 
Planned Precinct located on a major transport node some 10 minutes from 
Parramatta and 5 minutes from Blacktown. The proposed development is 
consistent with the RFB already approved for the site. It is also consistent with the 
requirements set out in SEPP 65 and the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), and has 
no unreasonable amenity impacts on any adjoining property.  In particular, the 
proposal has no additional overshadowing or privacy impacts.   
 
The land owner is also willing to enter a VPA in partnership with Council to 
improve the RE1 Public Recreation zoned land immediately adjoining the 
northern boundary of the site.  The small park is currently neglected and lacks 
public appeal.  Upgrading the park would provide future residents, employees 
and visitors to the area a desirable space to recreate, and would also improve the 
overall amenity of the area.  The small park is also located at a major intersection 
within the Precinct.  Improvements to the park would significantly improve the 
streetscape presentation in this location.      
 
It is also noted that the land owner is dedicating a 1.34 m strip of land for the 
widening of Clancy Lane.  The land dedication and lane widening is a further 
public benefit that the land owner is contributing.   
 
The objective of clause 4.6 is to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in 
applying certain development standards and to achieve better outcomes for and 
from the development by allowing flexibility in particular circumstances.  It is 
considered that this is one of those circumstances where the use of clause 4.6 is 
both appropriate and a suitable means of providing a better planning outcome 
that is consistent with the State Governments vision for the area and that is in the 
public interest. The owners of the site, being a significant land holder in the area, 
are committed to providing new housing in the Precinct and working with the 
DPE and Council is provide the best possible urban outcome for the area.  
 
It is considered that approval of a height variation will not set an undesirable 
precedent, as other sites within the area have not commenced and are not 
committed to a construction timetable.  It would also not be considered to be in 
other landowner’s interest to pursue a 5 m height variation as part of any new DA, 
when the area is currently under investigation and could possibly experience 
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more significant increases in height.       
 
Given the proposal is consistent with the desired future character of the area, will 
provide additional dwellings as envisaged under the Planned Precinct and will 
provide a public benefit in terms of the proposed upgrade to the adjoining park, it 
is considered that strict compliance with the height standard is unreasonable and 
unnecessary in this circumstance.  This is particularly so, given there will be no 
amenity, social or economic impacts as a result of the non-compliance.  The 
provision of additional housing in close proximity to public transport services and 
facilities is also in the public interest. 
 

4.6(3)(b) that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to 
justify contravening the development 
standard. 

 

It is considered that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify 
the contravention to the maximum 20 m development height standard.   
 
The additional height does not cause any unacceptable overshadowing impacts. 
The shadow cast has no impact on the adjoining park, which is located on the 
north-western side of the building, and will not unreasonably impact on the 
availability of solar access to adjoining and nearby neighbours.  The shadow 
diagrams are included at Attachment A and are considered acceptable given that 
unlimited solar access is still available to the neighbouring properties for large 
portions of the day.   

The proposed development complies with the solar access and ventilation 
requirements of the ADG, and does not prevent any adjoining site from also 
receiving adequate solar access and ventilation. 

The proposed boundary setbacks, strictly comply with the ADG requirements, with 
the exception to the western boundary adjoining the park.  The complying setbacks 
to the neighbouring properties will ensure that there is no unreasonable impact on 
the existing or future neighbours privacy or amenity.     

A generous 9 m front setback has also been provided in compliance with Council’s 
DCP.  Deep soil zones are provided in the front setback to allow tree planting to be 
accommodated at the front of the building.  This will enhance the overall 
streetscape and compliment the built form.  The updated photomontages at 
Attachment A further demonstrate that the additional height does not change the 
overall bulk and scale of the development, with the building still providing a 
defined base (i.e. the lower 4 level) and top (i.e. upper 3 levels). The additional 
height will have no visual impact on the surrounding area, which is currently lacking
in vibrancy and activity.     
 
It is recognised that a significant portion of the height exceedance is attributed to 
the lift overrun and roof top pergola.  If the development did not provide these 
facilities, the maximum height of the development when measured from existing 
ground level (RL 43.69) to the upper parapet (RL 66.1) would be 22.41 m.  This 
would equate to a 2.41 m exceedance (12.05 %) to the building height.  As 
demonstrated in the photomontages at Attachment A, when viewed from a public 
road or place, the roof top structures will not be visible.  The overall bulk and 
scale of the building, and visual impact, will therefore be consistent with a 
complying development.  In terms of the west elevation (adjacent to the park), the 
building (excluding the lift overrun and roof top structures) essentially complies 
with the 20 m height limit with the exception of a very minor portion of the upper 
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floor level.  The western elevation is the most sensitive elevation, being adjacent 
to a public open space and being highly visible from a key intersection, yet this 
elevation essentially complies with the current height standard. 
 
As part of the Planned Precinct it is reasonable to expect that there will be a range 
of increased building heights in the Seven Hills town centre and the existing R4 
High Density Residential zone.  It is considered that the increased building height, 
proposed by this DA, will not be inconsistent with the desired future character of 
the area.      
 
Given the increased height does not result in any unreasonable environmental 
planning impacts and will be no worse than a compliant development, it is 
considered that there are sufficient grounds to justify a contravention to the 
development standard. 
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5. CLAUSE 4.6(4) CONSIDERATIONS 

Clause 4.6(4) of the BLEP 2015 states: 

(4)  Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development standard unless: 

(a)  the consent authority is satisfied that: 

(i)  the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by 
subclause (3), and 

(ii)  the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the 
particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 

(b)  the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained. 

 

In terms of Clause 4.6 (4)(a)(i), this submission is the written request that addresses the matters required to be 
considered in subclause (3). Table 2, in Section 4 above, provides the relevant grounds to justify why the 
development standard is neither reasonable or necessary in this instance.  The proposal will also cause no 
unreasonable environmental impacts thereby providing sufficient planning grounds to justify the contravention to 
the height standard. 

As demonstrated in section 5 of this report, the proposed development is consistent with both the objectives of the 
maximum building height development standard and for development within the R4 High Density Residential 
zone.  The proposed development is therefore considered to be in the public interest.  The matters for 
consideration in clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the BLEP 2008 have been addressed in Table 3 below. 

Table 3: Clause 4.6(4) Assessment 

Matter of Consideration Comment 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) Is the proposed 
development consistent with 
objectives of the development 
standard and therefore in the public 
interest? 

 

The objectives of the maximum height standard (clause 4.3 of BLEP 2015), 
together with a planning comment, are provided as follows: 
 

(a) to minimise the visual impact, loss of privacy and loss of solar access to 
surrounding development and the adjoining public domain from 
buildings, 

 
The proposed development is consistent this objective in that it will not cause 
any unreasonable visual impact.  The building has been articulated with a well-
designed base and top.   
 
The Seven Hills precinct is currently under transition and has been nominated 
as a Planned Precinct in which building heights and densities are likely to 
increase. The use of high quality and range of building materials will also ensure 
that the building contributes positively to the streetscape and enhances the 
high density urban environment in which it is located.  The additional height will 
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also not result in any loss of views.
 
The additional height will also not result in any unreasonable loss of privacy or 
loss of solar access to any surrounding development, with the proposed 
alterations and additions complying with the design guidelines under the ADG.   
 
The subject site adjoins a public road along two boundaries and a local park on 
another boundary.  The site shares a common boundary with another 
residential property along one boundary only, and therefore has minimal 
impact on surrounding properties.  The additional units will provide further 
opportunities for casual surveillance of the adjoining park and public domain, 
while causing no overshadowing impacts on the park or the commercial land 
immediately to the north-west of the site.  
 

(b) to ensure that buildings are compatible with the height, bulk and scale 
of the surrounding residential localities and commercial centres within 
the City of Blacktown, 

 
The Seven Hills town centre is currently in transition, with the existing detached 
dwellings likely to be knocked down and redeveloped in the near future.  The 
proposed development is considered to be compatible with the height, bulk 
and scale of new development currently occurring in the area, and with the 
desired future character of the Seven Hills Planned Precinct.  The subject site is 
located in the R4 High Density Residential zone and is well separated from the 
R2 Low Density Residential zones.  As part of the Planned Precinct, it is 
envisaged that increased heights will be adopted to create the residential 
densities required to provide a vibrant and active commercial centre adjacent 
to the train station.   
 
A proposed height of 25.15 m is more than compatible with Council’s other 
commercial centres.  Seven Hills is nominated as a district centre, while 
Blacktown and Mt Druitt are classified as sub-regional centres with current 
maximum permissible building heights of 72 m and 40 m respectively (although 
a Council-led planning proposal is currently being considered to increase 
permissible heights in the CBD).  The proposed overall height of 25.15 m is not 
incompatible with Council’s retail hierarchy.        
 

(c) to define focal points for denser development in locations that are well 
serviced by public transport, retail and commercial activities, 

 
The subject site is located in an area which is currently being investigated for 
denser development given its location adjacent to the train station, bus 
terminal and retail/commercial uses. The subject site is located at the 
intersection of two main roads, adjacent to a small area of RE1 zoned land and 
on the opposite side of the intersection of commercial, and within walking 
distance to the station making it highly suitable for denser development and 
increased heights.   
 

(d) to ensure that sufficient space is available for development for retail, 
commercial and residential uses, 
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Seven Hills has been announced as a Planned Precinct as it offers the 
opportunity to provide more new homes close to jobs and services. Seven Hills 
is very well connected to existing public transport, including the Western and 
Cumberland train lines and bus services to the Blacktown, Parramatta and 
Sydney CBD. An increased height will allow additional residential 
accommodation consistent with the objectives of the development standard 
and of the Planned Precinct.  Increased yields are required to support 
retail/commercial and encourage revitalisation.  Additional space for these land 
uses can only be achieved with an increase in height.  The proposed 
development is considered to be consistent with this objective. 
 

(e) to establish an appropriate interface between centres, adjoining lower 
density residential zones and public spaces. 

 
The subject site is located in the centre of the existing high density R4 residential 
zone, rather than on its edge.  It is well separated from the R2 Low Density 
residential area and will not have any unreasonable impacts on the lower 
density areas.  The proposed height is not inconsistent with existing 
redevelopment occurring in the area.  It will also provide an appropriate 
interface with the future redevelopment of the Seven Hills shopping centre 
which has recently been subject to a land-owner led Planning Proposal for a 
significant increase in height.     
 
Increased densities and heights adjacent to and on the southern side of parks 
are also supported, as there will be no unreasonable shadow impacts on the 
public open space.  The applicant is willing to enter into a Voluntary Planning 
Agreement (VPA) to contribute to the upgrade of the adjoining park which is 
currently underutilised and neglected.  The upgrade of the park will provide the 
future residents, visitors and employees additional amenity, and will also 
provide a better interface between the development and the public domain.  It 
will also provide improvements to the streetscape at one of the main 
intersections within the town centre.  

Conclusion: Strict application of the standard is considered unreasonable and 
unnecessary in this circumstance as the proposed development is consistent 
with the objectives of clause 4.3 BLEP 2015 relating to the height of buildings, 
and is therefore in the public interest. 

4.6(4)(a)(ii) Is the proposed 
development consistent with 
objectives of the zone and therefore in 
the public interest?  

 

The objectives of the R4 High Density Residential zone, together with a planning 
comment, are provided as follows: 
 

(a) To provide for the housing needs of the community within a high density 
residential environment. 

The proposed development is consistent with this objective, as it assists in 
providing additional housing in a high density residential location which is close 
to the railway station and a range of local employment opportunities and 
amenities. 

 
(b) To provide a variety of housing types within a high density residential 

environment. 
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The proposed development is consistent with this objective, as it provides a mix 
of 1, 2 and 3 bedroom units in an area which is currently dominated by 
detached dwelling houses. 

(c) To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the 
day to day needs of residents. 

 

The proposed development is for a residential flat building and does not 
include any non-residential uses.  The site, however, is located opposite the B2 
Local Centre zone and will support the viability of the commercial uses within 
the town centre. 

(d) To enable certain activities to be carried out within the zone that do not 
adversely affect the amenity of the neighbourhood. 

The proposed alterations and additions to the already approved residential flat 
building will have no additional impacts on the amenity of the neighbourhood.  
The Seven Hills Town Centre is presently lacking in vibrancy and vitality.  The 
redevelopment of the area will improve the amenity of the area. 

(e) To permit residential flat buildings in locations close to public transport 
hubs and centres. 

Seven Hills is well-connected to public transport, including the Cumberland and 
Western train lines and bus services to the Parramatta and Sydney CBDs.  It 
takes less than ten minutes to reach the Parramatta CBD by train and only five 
minutes by train to reach the Blacktown Town Centre.  

Conclusion: Strict application of the standard is considered unreasonable and 
unnecessary in this circumstance as the proposed development is consistent 
with the objectives of the R4 zone from the BLEP 2015, and is therefore in the 
public interest. 
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6. CLAUSE 4.6(5) CONSIDERATIONS 

Clause 4.6(5) of the RLEP 2014 states: 

(5)  In deciding whether to grant concurrence, the Secretary must consider: 

(a)  whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of significance for State or regional 
environmental planning, and 

(b)  the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and 

(c)  any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Secretary before granting concurrence. 

The matters for consideration by the Secretary in clause 4.6(5) of the BLEP 2015 have been addressed in Table 4 
below. 

Table 4: Clause 4.6(5) Assessment 

Matter of Consideration Comment 
4.6(5)(a) whether contravention of the 
development standard raises any 
matter of significance for State or 
regional environmental planning, and 

 

The non-compliance with the development standard does not raise any matters 
of significance for state or regional planning.  The development meets the 
objectives of the R4 High Density Residential zone and results in no detrimental 
impacts. The proposed development can also satisfy the objectives of the 
standard.  

4.6(5)(b) the public benefit of 
maintaining the development 
standard, and  

 

The development complies with the stated objectives of the zone and the 
development standard seeking to be varied.  It will provide additional dwellings 
in an area that has been nominated as a Planned Precinct and identified as 
being a suitable location for the provision of more new homes, while still 
ensuring that the development is generally consistent with the existing height 
control. There is no environment impact as a result of the variation. 

It is therefore considered that there is little utility in requiring strict compliance 
with the development standard in this circumstance. The site offers the 
opportunity to provide more new homes close to public transport, jobs and 
services.  The landowner is committed to developing the site and has 
commenced construction of the approved development.  It is considered that 
there would be no public benefit in refusing the application and maintaining the 
development standard in this circumstance. 

4.6(5)(c) any other matters required to 
be taken into consideration by the 
Secretary before granting 
concurrence. 

 

It is considered that all matters required to be taken into account by the 
Secretary before granting concurrence have been adequately addressed as part 
of this clause 4.6 variation request to vary clause 4.3 of the BLEP 2015.  
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7. REASONS FOR NON-COMPLIANCE WITH DEVELOPMENT 
STANDARDS 

7.1 ACHIEVES THE OBJECTIVES OF THE PLANNED PRECINCT 

The NSW Department of Planning’s document titled “Guideline State Environment Planning Policy (Urban 
Renewal) 2010” dated December 2010 states: 

“The Metropolitan Plan for Sydney 2036 requires that at least 70 per cent of the state’s population growth be 
accommodated within existing areas, with a focus on accessible locations. Further, it aims to accommodate 80 per 
cent of all new housing (infill and greenfield) within walking distance of existing and planned centres This will 
necessitate urban renewal in existing areas. The urban renewal of centres is about: building on the strengths of each 
place, transforming underused or dilapidated areas, boosting local economies and providing a mix of uses and 
activities to meet the needs of communities”. 

Seven Hills has been announced as a Planned Precinct and is recognised as being an ideal area to provide more 
new homes close to jobs and services, due to it being very well connected to existing public transport. It is well 
recognised that the precinct will be rezoned, with the NSW DPE estimating that this will be finalised and made 
available for public comment in the latter half of 2018. 

Clause 10(2) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Urban Renewal) 2010 (Urban Renewal SEPP) states that 
before granting consent to particular development applications, the consent authority must be satisfied that the 
proposed development is consistent with the objective of developing the potential precinct to achieve urban 
renewal. Specifically, the consent authority must consider whether or not the proposed development is likely to 
restrict or prevent:  

• higher density housing, or commercial or mixed development;  

• the future amalgamation of sites to facilitate urban renewal;  

• access to, or development of, infrastructure and other facilities and public domain areas associated with existing 
and future public transport in the potential precinct. 

The proposed development is consistent with the NSW Government’s urban renewal objective of providing higher 
density housing within the existing town centre, close to existing public transport.  

7.2 CONSISTENT WITH THE DESIRED FUTURE CHARACTER OF THE AREA 

The Seven Hills town centre is split into two main areas.  There is the shopping plaza on the eastern side of the 
Prospect Highway, and a collection of small local shops and the railway station on the western side of the 
Highway.  Seven Hills is currently an under-performing local centre.  The current character of the centre is one that 
is lacking in vibrancy and vitality.  For most people, the main purpose for visiting the centre would be to access the 
train station or to shop at the Plaza.  Very few people would visit the centre for pleasure, entertainment or 
recreational purposes. 
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The desired future character of the area is to provide a mix of high density quality housing co-located with 
employment opportunities, mass transit connections, services and recreational activities.  As part of the Planned 
Precinct and future character of the area, new housing will be required to support the viability of a wider range of 
commercial uses and community facilities within the town centre.  It is likely that increased bulk, scale and heights 
will also need to be established to create a vibrant and active centre, and boost economic activity within the 
centre.  It is considered that the proposed high density residential development is consistent with the desired 
character of the area. 

7.3 NO ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS AS A RESULT OF THE INCREASED 
HEIGHT 

The subject site is located in western half of the town centre, less than 300 m from the train station and has direct 
access to an adjoining local park.  The site is located at the intersection of the 2 main roads which pass through 
this half of the town centre, and is located opposite land zoned B2 Local Centre.  The subject site is also located in 
the centre of the existing R4 High Density Residential zone, rather than on its edge.  It is for these reasons, that it is 
reasonable to expect that increased residential densities and heights will occur in this area as part of the rezoning 
of the Planned Precinct.  

The development site is unique in that it adjoins residential development on one boundary only.  A public road 
adjoins the front boundary, a laneway adjoins the rear boundary and a small area of public open space adjoins the 
western boundary.  The proposed development will therefore have minimal impact on the existing and future 
occupants of the adjoining sites.  The development complies with the minimum setback requirements to the 
common residential boundary, and has been designed to maintain the amenity and privacy of all future 
occupants.   

The additional height proposed as part of this DA will have no impact in terms of overshadowing on the adjoining 
park, and does not cause any unreasonable overshadowing on any neighbouring land.  The proposal is also fully 
compliant with the solar access and cross ventilation requirements of the ADG, and will not prevent surrounding 
development from also complying. 

Deep soil zones are provided in the front setback to allow tree planting to be accommodated at the front of the 
building.  This will enhance the overall streetscape and compliment the built form.  The updated photomontages 
at Attachment A further demonstrate that the additional height does not change the overall bulk and scale of the 
development, with the building still providing a defined base (i.e. the lower 4 level) and top (i.e. upper 3 levels). The 
additional height will not have a negative visual impact on the area, which is currently lacking in vibrancy and 
activity, and will not result in any loss of views.  Once the surrounding land is developed, the additional height will 
also not be visible on the skyline.     

7.4 DEVELOPER COMMITED TO DEVELOPING THE SITE 

This site is unique in that development approval has already been granted for a 6 storey residential flat 
development and the owner is committed to delivering the project and is in the process of commencing 
construction of the development. The land owner is committed to developing the site and is unable to defer 
construction. To delay construction is not possible and would not be economically viable.   
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While it is recognised that it may be Council’s preference to see the land rezoned prior to considering any DA 
greater in height, it should be noted that construction is commencing on this site and cannot be delayed.  While it 
is possible that the site could experience greater height increases following the rezoning, the land owner is unable 
to defer construction while this process is undertaken.  Clause 4.6, however, provides the opportunity and a 
suitable planning pathway to vary the height standard before the rezoning occurs. 
 
Clause 4.6 is a tool within planning instruments to allow flexibility of a development standard where there is merit, 
and is a suitable planning pathway to vary the height standard in this circumstance.  The objective of clause 4.6 is 
to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development standards and to achieve better 
outcomes for and from the development by allowing flexibility in particular circumstances.  It is considered that 
this is one of those circumstances where the use of clause 4.6 is both appropriate and the only means of providing 
a better planning outcome that is consistent with the State Governments vision for the area and that is in the 
public interest.  
 
The property owners are also willing to enter a VPA in partnership with Council to improve the RE1 Public 
Recreation zoned land immediately adjoining the northern boundary of the site.  The small park is currently 
neglected and lacks public appeal.  Upgrading the park would provide future residents, employees and visitors to 
the area a desirable space to recreate, and would also improve the overall amenity of the area.  The small park is 
also located at a major intersection within the Precinct.  Improvements to the park would significantly improve the 
streetscape presentation in this location. 
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8. 5 -PART TEST FOR CONSENT AUTHORITES 

The Land and Environment Court has established the following 5-part test for a consent authority to take into 
consideration when deciding whether to grant concurrence to a variation to a development standard. 

The method embodied by these questions, aims to ensure that this written request fully addresses the matters that 
must be addressed by the applicant in making the request; and the obligations of the consent authority in deciding 
whether to approve this request and grant consent to the development application to which it relates. 

The following questions are discussed in detail in Table 2, under Section 4.3 of this report, and are summarised as 
follows:   

1. Are the objectives of the standard achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the standard? 

The proposed development has an overall height of 25.15 m when measured to the top of the lift overrun. The 
Seven Hills precinct has been nominated as a ‘Planned Precinct’ and is likely to see increased heights in the near 
future in order to achieve the residential densities required to provide a vibrant and active commercial centre.   
 
At a proposed height of 25.15 m: 
 

 The potential visual, privacy and solar access impacts of the development will be no greater than a 
compliant development;  
 

 The proposal is compatible with the height, bulk and scale of new development occurring in the area, 
and with the desired future character of the Seven Hills Planned Precinct;  
 

 The most dominant view of the proposed development will be from the Best Road/George Street 
intersection and at this location (i.e. the west elevation) the development essentially presents as a 
complying development and has no impact on the adjoining RE1 land.  Only minor elements of the 
upper level and the roof top structures (roof and pergola) exceed the 20 m height limit when viewed 
from the north-west; 
 

 The overall bulk and scale of the building when viewed from the adjoining main intersection or the 
adjoining public open space will be no greater than a compliant development; 
 

 The proposal creates no overshadowing of and has no impact on the adjoining RE1 land;  
 

 The proposal is compatible with the heights within Council’s other commercial centres.  This includes 
maximum permissible building heights of 72 m and 40 m respectively within the Blacktown and Mt 
Druitt commercial centres; and 
 

 The proposal provides additional units which are required to support further retail/commercial 
development and encourage revitalisation in the Seven Hills town centre.   

The subject site is also considered to be unique for the following reasons: 
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 It is located in a nominated ‘Planned Precinct’ area which is being investigated for denser development 
given its location adjacent to the train station, bus terminal and retail/commercial uses;  

 It is located in an area that will be rezoned, with the NSW DPE estimating that this will be finalised and 
made available for public comment in the latter half of 2018; 

 It is located at the intersection of the two main roads which pass through the western side of the town 
centre; 

 It immediately adjoins an area of RE1 zoned land, thereby providing residents with additional 
recreational facilities and increased amenity;  

 It is located on the southern side of the RE1 zoned land and therefore will not overshadow the public 
open space; 

 It is located opposite land zoned for commercial purposes and therefore will directly support the 
commercial uses and community facilities within the town centre;  

 The front and rear boundaries of the site adjoin a public road and the western boundary adjoins a local 
park.  The site shares only one of its boundaries with another residential property;     

 The site is located in the middle of the R4 zoned land rather than on its edge; and 

 Development approval has already been granted for a 6 storey residential flat development, and the 
land owner is committed to developing the site and is about to commence construction.  

 
Given the site is located within the Seven Hills Planned Precinct, it is considered that the proposed height breech 
will result in a development that is better than a compliant development and is more fitting with the desired future 
character of the area. It is considered that that strict compliance with the standard is unnecessary in this instance 
for the reasons listed above.  
 
While it is understood that it may be Council’s preference to see the land rezoned prior to considering any DA 
greater in height, it should be noted that construction is commencing on this site and cannot be delayed.  While it 
is possible that the site could experience greater height increases following the rezoning, the land owner is unable 
to defer construction on this site while this process is undertaken.  Clause 4.6, however, provides the opportunity 
and a suitable planning pathway to vary the height standard before the rezoning occurs. 

2.  Is the underlying objective or purpose of the standard not relevant to the development and 
therefore compliance is unnecessary? 

The underlying objective of the 20 m height standard is to create development that is compatible with the existing 
locality and commercial centre.  The purpose of the standard is considered relevant to the proposal. However, full 
compliance in this circumstance is considered unreasonable. 
 
Seven Hills, however, has been announced as a Planned Precinct and as a result, heights and densities are likely to 
increase following the rezoning of Precinct.  Strict compliance with the development standard may therefore not 
achieve the residential densities required to provide a vibrant and active centre.  Compliance with the standard is 
considered unnecessary given the objectives of the Planned Precinct and the changing character of the area.  
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3.  Would the underlying object or purpose be defeated or thwarted if compliance was required and 
therefore compliance is unreasonable? 

The objective and purpose of the standard is to ensure that development is compatible with the existing locality 
and commercial centre.  The purpose of the development standard would not be defeated if compliance was 
required. However, full compliance is considered unreasonable as the variation is acceptable based on merit.  The 
objectives of the standard, as outlined in the clause 4.6(3)(a) assessment (table 2) of this report, will still be 
achieved despite the variation.  A minor increase in building height (i.e. less than 1 storey) is consistent with the 
likely future character of the Seven Hills Planned Precinct.     

4.  Has the development standard been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the council’s own actions 
in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance with the standard is 
unnecessary and unreasonable? 

Variations to the height standard have been previously supported in the R4 High Density Residential zone, with 
Council has consistently departing from the development standard and granting variations above 10%.  It is 
considered that the maximum building height has been varied to a degree whereby strict compliance with the 20 
m height standard is no longer always necessary.  
 

5. Is compliance with the development standard unreasonable or inappropriate due to existing use of 
land and current environmental character of the particular parcel of land. That is, the particular 
parcel of land should not have been included in the zone? 

 
The existing dwellings on site will be demolished to accommodate the approved development.  Full compliance 
with the height control can therefore be achieved.  The variation, however, does not result in any unreasonable 
environmental impacts.  
 
The subject site is located in the Seven Hills Planned Precinct area in the existing R4 High Density zone.  The site is 
located in an area that the NSW Government has identified as being suitable for additional dwellings and higher 
densities given its proximity to the train station and the existing commercial/retail activities. The existing R4 High 
Density residential zoning is appropriate for this purpose. 
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9. CONCLUSION  

The applicant has submitted a request under clause 4.6 of BLEP 2015 for a variation to the 20 m height of buildings 
standard.   The objective of clause 4.6 is to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain 
development standards and to achieve better outcomes for and from the development by allowing flexibility in 
particular circumstances. 

Clause 4.6 requires consideration of the following: 

1. Has the applicant submitted a written request that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard 
by demonstrating: 

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 

circumstances of the case, and 

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 

standard? 

2. Is the proposed development in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the particular 

standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried 

out? 

3. Has the concurrence of the Director-General been obtained? 

This report represents the applicant’s written request which adequately justifies that compliance with the height 
standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  There are sufficient environmental planning grounds 
to justify varying the development standard.   

The variation will not have an unreasonable impact on neighbouring properties or the character of the area.  The 
proposal is also consistent with the objectives of the development standard and the R4 High Density Residential 
zone. 

In accordance with Clause 64 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 a consent authority, 
in this case the Sydney Planning Panel (SPP) can ‘assume concurrence’ from the Secretary (formerly the Director-
General) of the Department of Planning and Environment. 

The Land and Environment Court has established a 5-part test for a consent authority to take into consideration 
when deciding whether to grant concurrence to a variation to a development standard. This has been specifically 
addressed in section 4.3 and table 2 of this report.  

Based on the assessment undertaken, the requested variation under Clause 4.6 is considered reasonable, well 
founded and is recommended for support.  
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